UNOFFICIAL COPY

20 RS BR 1314

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Robin Holbrook Memorial Bridge in
2	Magoffin County.
3	WHEREAS, Robin Dale Holbrook was born February 6, 1961, the son of the late
4	Forney Holbrook and Elezene Montgomery Holbrook; and
5	WHEREAS, Robin Holbrook was a physician assistant who served patients at the
6	Eula Hall Health Center in Floyd County for some 30 years; and
7	WHEREAS, Robin Holbrook left these earthly bounds on May 31, 2019, after being
8	involved in a motorcycle crash; and
9	WHEREAS, the sudden and shocking loss of "Dr. Robin" was felt especially hard at
10	the clinic and in the entire Mud Creek community; and
11	WHEREAS, clinic founder Eula Hall spoke of the loss, stating "It's heartbreaking.
12	It's really hard on me. Robin had been with us for 30 years and he was more like one of
13	my children."; and
14	WHEREAS, clinic manager April Herald expressed similar sentiments, saying
15	"We're gonna remember him no matter what, and his patients are gonna remember him no
16	matter what. He was an unforgettable person."; and
17	WHEREAS, more than one month after his death, patients, co-workers, friends, and
18	family of Robin Holbrook joined together at the clinic for a homecoming, a celebration in
19	his honor, an idea he had prior to his passing to reunite patients of the clinic; and
20	WHEREAS, clinic staff will now try to move forward and take care of the patients
21	because they know it's the best way to honor "Dr. Robin," but also knowing full well that
22	while someone will step in to take care of Holbrook's patients, that person who takes his
23	space will not take his place; and
24	WHEREAS, the life of service of Robin Holbrook should be recognized in a
25	tangible way;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Page 1 of 2

Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on United
States Route 460 in Magoffin County over White Oak Creek as the "Robin Holbrook
Memorial Bridge" and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect
appropriate signs denoting this designation.